United States Government

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Washington, D.C. 20570

March 13, 2015

Marcia M. Waldron, Esquire

Clerk, United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

21400 United States Courthouse

601 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790

Re: 3d Cir. No. 15-1082--NLRB v. Galaxy Towers Condominium
Association
Board Case No. 22-CA-030064

Dear Ms. Waldron:

I am enclosing a certified copy of the agency record in this case. I am
serving a copy of the certified list of its contents on the counsel named below.

Very truly yours,

)! 7 S
Linda Dreeben
Deputy Associate General Counsel
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2960

Encls.
cc: Michael E. Lignowski, Esquire
Christopher J. Murphy, Esquire



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

Petitioner

GALAXY TOWERS
CONDIMINIUM ASSOCIATION

)
)
)
)
)
V. ) No. 15-1082
)
)
)
)
Respondent )

CERTIFIED LIST OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Pursuant to authority delegated in Section 102.115 of the National Labor

Relations Board’s Rules and Regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 102.115, I certify that the
list below fully describes all documents, transcripts of testimony, exhibits, and

other material constituting the record before the Board in Galaxy Towers

Condominium Association, Case No. 22-CA-030064.

VOLUMEI1 - Transcript of Testimony Pages
11212, 3.2612, 3.27.12, 3.29.12,
3.30.12,4.4.12 1 -886
VOLUME II - Transcript of Testimony Pages
4.5.12,4.10.12, 4.19.12, 4.20.12,
4.24.12,4.27.12 887 - 1759

VOLUME III - General Counsel’s Exhibits
1(a) thru 1(j)
2 thru 45
46 (identified only)
47 thru 61
62 (identified only)
64 and 65




VOLUME III - General Counsel’s Exhibits (cont’d)
66 (identified only)
67 thru 76
77 (identified only)
78 thru 82
83(a) and 83(b)
84 and 85

Respondent’s Exhibits'
1 thru 3

4 thru 6 (rejected)

7 and 8

10 thru 35
36(a) and 36(b)
37 (withdrawn)
38 thru 57
58(a) and 58(b)
59 thru 77

VOLUME 1V - Pleadings

Date Document Pages
Undated  Respondent’s Motion to Reopen the Hearing (Denied,

see ALJ p.1 n.1)* 1
09.25.12  Administrative Law Judge’s Decision 1-25

09.25.12  Order Transferring Proceeding to the National
Labor Relations Board (with attachments) 1-6

10.08.12  Respondent’s letter requesting an extension of time
to file exceptions 1-2

10.09.12  Associate Executive Secretary’s letter advising the
due date for the exceptions has been extended 1

'There is no Respondent exhibit 9 in the record, nor was such an exhibit mentioned in the transcript.

*This document is missing; we are in the process of trying to locate it. If and when it is found we will forwarded it
to the court.



11.20.12

11.20.12

12.03.12

12.03.12

12.17.12

12,1712

12.31.12

08.29.14

General Counsel’s Exceptions to the Decision and
Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge

Exceptions of Charging Party Union, Local 124 to
the Administrative Law Judge Decision

Respondent Galaxy Towers Condominium
Association’s Cross-Exceptions to the
Administrative Law Judge Decision

Respondent Galaxy Towers Condominium
Association’s Answering Brief to General Counsel’s
and Charging Party’s Exceptions to

the Administrative Law Judge Decision

General Counsel’s Reply Briefto Respondent’s
Answering Brief to the General Counsel’s
Exceptions to the Administrative

Law Judge Decision

General Counsel’s Answering Brief in Response to
Respondent’s Cross-Exceptions to the
Administrative Law Judge Decision

Respondent Galaxy Towers Condominium
Association’s Reply Brief to the General Counsel

Answering Brief

Decision and Order

Gary W. Shinners
Executive Secretary

National Labor Relations Board

1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2960

March 13, 2015

1-7
1-4
1-4
1-33
{11
1 -40
1-9
1-17



CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF RELEVANT DOCKET ENTRIES

Date

07.06.11
10.31.11
11.12.11

11.16.11

12.21.11
01.12.12
04.27.12
Undated
09.25.12

09.25.12

10.08.12

1009.12

11.20.12

11.20.12

In the Matter of: Galaxy Towers Condominium Association
Board Case No.: 22-CA-030064

Documents

Charge

Complaint and Notice of Hearing

Order Rescheduling Hearing

Galaxy Towers Condominium Association’s Answer to Complaint
and Notice of Hearing

Order Rescheduling Hearing

Hearing Opened

Hearing Closed

Respondent’s Motion to Reopen the Hearing
Administrative Law Judge’s Decision

Order Transferring Proceeding to the National Labor Relations Board
(with attachments)

Respondent’s letter requesting an extension of time to file exceptions

Associate Executive Secretary’s letter advising the due date for the
exceptions has been extended

General Counsel’s Exceptions to the Decision and Recommended
Order of the Administrative Law Judge

Exceptions of Charging Party Union, Local 124 to Administrative
Law Judge Decision



12.03,12

12.03.12

1217124

12.17.12

12.31,12

08.29.14

Respondent Galaxy Towers Condominium Association’s Cross-
Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge Decision

Respondent Galaxy Towers Condominium Association’s Answering
Brief to General Counsel’s and Charging Party’s Exceptions to the
Administrative Law Judge Decision

General Counsel’s Reply Brief to Respondent’s Answering Brief to
the General Counsel’s Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge
Decision

General Counsel’s Answering Brief in Response to Respondent’s
Cross-Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge

Decision

Respondent Galaxy Towers Condominium Association’s Reply Brief
to the General Counsel Answering Brief

Decision and Order



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS )
BOARD )
Petitioner %

V. % No. 15-1082

GALAXY TOWERS %
CONDIMINIUM ASSOCIATION )
Respondent 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on March 13, 2015, I electronically filed the foregoing
document with the Clerk of the Court for the United States Court of Appeals for
the Third Circuit by using the CM/ECF system. I certify that the foregoing
document will be served via the CM/ECF system on the following counsel, who

are registered CM/ECF users:

Michael E. Lignowski, Esquire Christopher J. Murphy, Esquire
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 117 North Olive Street #119
1701 Market Street Media, PA 19063-2809

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2903

/s/ Linda Dreeben

Linda Dreeben

Deputy Associate General Counsel
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1099 14th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20570

Dated at Washington, D.C.
this 13th day of March 2015



